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PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

This is a Major Amendment to the approved Hill Pond Residences Project Development
Plan approved in February 2015. The amendment adds lot lines between the units so
that each residence is on its own lot. The overall boundary of the project is unchanged.

The property is located at Hill Pond Road and Gilgalad, and is in the (M-M-N) Medium
Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood zone district. The PDP approved in February
contained 18 dwelling units consisting of 8 two-family dwellings (commonly referred to
as duplexes) and 2 single-family detached dwellings, all of which were on one lot.
Because the amended plans propose individual lot lines, the two-family dwellings are
designated in the Land Use Code as single-family attached dwellings, in groups of two.

The project is located at 910 Hill Pond Road, north of the intersection of Hill Pond Road
and Gilgalad Way, and is in the M-M-N, Medium Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood zone
district. The existing single family home on the 2.18 acre site is proposed to be
demolished along with the existing community pool and tennis courts. All of the
proposed dwellings are two-stories and have 2-car attached garages. The dwellings are
centered around an interior drive aisle containing a central gathering area.

Although the site plan layout and proximity of buildings to the perimeter boundary have
not changed, the added lines require reduced building setbacks. Three Modifications of
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Standard are required to Land use Code Sections 3.5.2(E)(2) and (3), and 3.8.19 which
address these residential setbacks.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of the Hill Pond Residences Major Amendment and Modifications of Standard.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The Hill Pond Residences Major Amendment (MJA) complies with the applicable
requirements of the City of Fort Collins Land Use Code (LUC), more specifically:

e The MJA complies with process located in Division 2.2 — Common
Development Review Procedures for Development Applications of Article 2 —
Administration.

e The MJA complies with relevant standards located in Division 4.6, Medium
Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood (M-M-N) zone district.

e The Modifications of Standard to Section 3.5.2(E)(2), 3.5.2(E)(3) and 3.8.19
meet the applicable requirements of Section 2.8.2(H), and the granting of
these Modifications would not be detrimental to the public good.

e The PDP complies with the relevant standards located in Article 3 — General
Development Standards, provided that the Modifications of Standard are
approved.
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COMMENTS:

1. Background:

The surrounding zoning and land uses are as follows:

Direction | Zone District Existing Land Uses

North Medium Density Mixed-Use | One single-family residence on
Neighborhood District approximately 4 acres (1900 South Shields
(M-M-N) Street)

South Medium Density Mixed-Use | Sundering Townhomes PUD — single-family
Neighborhood District attached neighborhood
(M-M-N)

East Medium Density Mixed-Use | One single-family residence on
Neighborhood District approximately 4 acres (1900 South Shields
(M-M-N); Street);
Low Density Residential Windtrail on Spring Creek PUD - single-
District (R-L) family detached residences

West Medium Density Mixed-Use | Hill Pond On Spring Creek PUD — a mix of
Neighborhood District single-family attached and detached
(M-M-N) residences

Land Use History:

The property was annexed into the City of Fort Collins with the Spring Creek
Third Annexation in 1969.

The 2 acre site originally served as a private amenity facility — including tennis
courts, pool, etc. — for the Hill Pond on Spring Creek PUD, and was originally
platted in 1972 as part of the Second Replat of the Hill Pond on Spring Creek
First Filing. At some point thereafter the facility was sold and is currently
used as a single-family residence.

The Hill Pond Residences Project Development Plan was approved in
February 2015, which included the approval of one Modification of Standard
to 3.5.2(D)(1), Relationship of Dwellings to Streets and Parking — Orientation
to a Connecting Walkway. The Staff Report for this original approval is
included with the attachments herewith.
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Compliance with Medium Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood (M-M-N) Zone
District Standards:

The project remains in compliance with all applicable M-M-N standards with the
following relevant comments provided. Language in this staff report that is taken
directly from the Land Use Code (LUC) is shown in italics, with certain relevant
elements underlined for emphasis.

Section 4.6(B)(2)(a) — Permitted Uses

The proposed single-family attached and single-family detached uses are
permitted in the M-M-N zone district subject to a Type One review.

Section 4.6(D)(1) — Density

The proposed density of 8.26 dwelling units per net acre is in compliance with the
density range of this section, which requires that residential developments
containing 20 acres or less have an overall minimum density of 7 dwelling units
per acre. The minimum density for developments that are more than 20 acres is
12 dwelling units per net acre. There is no specific maximum density in the M-M-
N District.

Section 4.6(D)(3) — Building Height

The project proposes a maximum building height of two stories, which is in
conformance with the maximum building height of three stories in M-M-N District.

Compliance with Article 3 of the Land Use Code — General Development
Standards

The project is compliance with all applicable General Development Standards
with the following relevant comments provided:

A. Section 3.2.1 Landscaping and Tree Protection

Staff analysis:

The PDP landscape plan is unchanged from what was approved in
February. The past staff report (attached) provides a detailed analysis of
this code section. At the time of Final Plan approval, there will likely be
one tree that is relocated from the central landscape area to
accommodate snow removal and an additional electrical junction box,
however the tree will be relocated to the southeast corner of the project.
The location and placement of building foundation landscaping will be
refined at the time of Final Plan review and shall be consistent with the
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character and intent shown with the PDP landscape plan attached
herewith.

E. Section 3.3.1 — Plat Standards.

The Major Amendment mainly involves the changes to the approved plat,
which adds 18 individual lots accessed by a private drive. The proposed
lot sizes vary, and there is no minimum lot size requirement in the M-M-N
zone district. The layout of roads, driveways, utilities, drainage facilities,
and other services remain in compliance with the City’s engineering
standards. The plat demonstrates proper dedication of public rights-of-
way, drainage easements and utility easements that are needed to serve
the area being developed.

F. Section 3.5.2 Residential Building Standards

1)

No changes are proposed to the building character approved with the PDP
in February. Two additional building designs are proposed, six in total. The
two additional building designs fit within the building footprints currently
approved. Minor material and design changes are proposed to the
entrance trellis structures. This is mainly a change in material to metal for
some of the smaller components in order to meet City building code. The
change was needed because the entrance trellis structures now straddle
the proposed interior property lines, which triggers more stringent fire-
rated material standards. A variance from City Building Services was also
required entrance trellis structures and has been approved (attached).

Section 3.5.2(E) Residential Building Setbacks.

With the past approval, when the project was reviewed as only one lot, the
project exceeded the minimum building setback standards:

With past approval, minimum setback Setback provided from
Required from project perimeter: perimeter:

Front: 15 feet (Hill Pond and Gilgalad) Varies — 15 to 22 feet
Side: 5 feet (west) 26 feet

Side: 5 feet (west) 10 to 19 feet

Rear: 8 feet 15 feet

Due to adding the 18 individual lots, several modifications are required
that reduce the standard residential building setbacks for each lot, which
are discussed below. Although the setbacks are reduced within the
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individual lot lines, overall the building footprints maintain the same
setback distance from the outer perimeter boundaries of the project.

4. Modification of Standard Request to Sections 3.5.2(E)(2), 3.5.2(E)(3) and
3.8.19 — Minimum Setbacks and Features Allowed Within Setbacks

Modification Description:

This is a Modification Request to Section 3.5.2(E)(2) and (3) which address
residential building setbacks. Although the site plan layout has not changed from
the previous round of City review, the project is now proposing platted lots for the
individual dwellings, which require reduced building setbacks. The project also
proposes a modification to 3.8.19 - Setback Regulations, to allow certain plan
elements to encroach into the setbacks.

A. The project requests reduced setbacks as follows:

Setback: Proposed (varies): Required per 3.5.2(E):

Front: 7°-0” (min) 15 feet
Rear: 4’-3” (min) 8 feet
Side: 4’-0” (min) 5 feet

(The above proposed setbacks represent the smallest setback
measurements that now occur in the approved plan as a result of the
proposed individual lot lines. Front, rear and side setbacks vary at
different locations on the site (see Architectural Site Plan). “Zero lot lines”
also occur between dwelling units in the duplex buildings.)

B. To address restrictions on features allowed within setbacks, the project
proposes that the following plan elements be permitted to encroach into
the setbacks:

e The trellis entrance structures between the buildings

Land Use Code Standards Proposed to be Modified:

LUC 3.5.2(E)(2) and 3.5.2(E)(3):

3.5.2(E)(2) Setback from Nonarterial Streets. The minimum setback of every
residential building and of every detached accessory building that is incidental to
the residential building shall be fifteen (15) feet from any public street right-of-
way other than an arterial street right-of-way, except for those buildings regulated
by Section 3.8.30 of this Code, which buildings must comply with the setback
regulations set forth in Section 3.8.30. Setbacks from garage doors to the
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nearest portion of any public sidewalk that intersects with the driveway shall be at

least twenty (20) feet.

3.5.2(E)(3) Side and Rear Yard Setbacks. The minimum side yard setback for all
residential buildings and for all detached accessory buildings that are incidental

to the residential building shall be five (5) feet from the property line, except for

alley-accessed garages, for which the minimum setback shall be eight (8) feet. If
a zero-lot-line development plan is proposed, a single six-foot minimum side yard
is required. Rear yard setbacks in residential areas shall be a minimum of eight

(8) feet from the rear property line, except for garages and storage sheds not

exceeding eight (8) feet in height, where the minimum setback shall be zero (0)

feet.

LUC 3.8.19 Setback Regulations

(A) Features Allowed Within Setbacks. The following structures and features

may be located within required setbacks:

(1) trees, shrubbery or other features of natural growth;

(2) fences or walls, subject to permit approval, that do not exceed the standards

established in Section 3.8.11;
(3) driveways and sidewalks;

(4) signs, if permitted by the sign regulations of this Land Use Code;

(5) bay windows and similar sized cantilevered floor areas, and architectural
design embellishments of dwellings that do not project more than two (2) feet into

the required setback, provided they do not encroach on public easements;

(6) eaves that do not project more than two and one-half (2%2) feet into the

required setback;

(7) open outside stairways, entrance hoods, terraces, canopies and balconies
that do not project more than five (5) feet into a required front or rear setback
and/or not more than two (2) feet into a required side setback, provided they do

not encroach on public easements;

(8) chimneys, flues and residential ventilating ducts that do not project more than
two (2) feet into a required setback and when placed so as not to obstruct light

and ventilation, provided they do not encroach on public easements;
(9) utility lines, wires and associated structures, such as power poles.

(10) decks which are not more than thirty (30) inches above ground.
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Relevant Land Use Code Standards and Definitions:

Lot shall mean a designated parcel, tract or area of land established by plat,
subdivision or otherwise permitted by law to be used, occupied or designed to be
occupied by one (1) or more buildings, structures or uses, and which abuts a
dedicated right-of-way, private street or private drive, any of which is at least

twenty (20) feet wide at all points.

Setback shall mean the required unoccupied open space between the nearest
projection of a structure and the property line of the lot on which the structure is
located, except as modified by the standards of this Land Use Code. Required
setbacks shall be unobstructed from the ground to the sky except as specified in

Section 3.8.19.

Lot line, front shall mean the property line dividing a lot from a street. On a
corner lot only one (1) street line shall be considered as a front line, and the
street to which the primary entrance of the principal building faces or to which the

building is addressed, shall be considered the front line.
Lot line, rear shall mean the line opposite the front lot line.

Lot line, side shall mean any lot lines other than front lot line or rear lot line.

Street shall mean a public way (whether publicly or privately owned) used or
intended to be used for carrying vehicular, bicycle and pedestrian traffic and shall
include the entire area within the public right-of-way and/or public access
easement; provided, however, that with respect to the application of Section
3.8.7 (Signs), the term street shall only mean a dedicated public right-of-way
(other than an alley) used or intended to be used for carrying motorized vehicular

traffic.

Private drive shall mean a parcel of land not dedicated as a public street, over
which a private easement for road purposes has been granted to the owners of
property adjacent thereto, which intersects or connects with a public or private
street, and where the instrument creating such easement has been recorded in
the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Larimer County. A street-like private drive
is a type of private drive that may be used instead of a street under the

provisions of Section 3.6.2(L)(c).
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Land Use Code Modification Criteria:

complies with the standard for which a modification is requested; or

practically infeasible; or

not caused by the act or omission of the applicant; or

Code as contained in Section 1.2.2.

requirements and criteria of said subparagraph (1), (2), (3) or (4).

“The decision maker may grant a modification of standards only if it finds that the
granting of the modification would not be detrimental to the public good, and that:

(1) the plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the standard for
which the modification is requested equally well or better than would a plan which

(2) the granting of a modification from the strict application of any standard
would, without impairing the intent and purpose of this Land Use Code,
substantially alleviate an existing, defined and described problem of city-wide
concern or would result in a substantial benefit to the city by reason of the fact
that the proposed project would substantially address an important community
need specifically and expressly defined and described in the city's
Comprehensive Plan or in an adopted policy, ordinance or resolution of the City
Council, and the strict application of such a standard would render the project

(3) by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other extraordinary and
exceptional situations, unique to such property, including, but not limited to,
physical conditions such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness or topography,
or physical conditions which hinder the owner's ability to install a solar energy
system, the strict application of the standard sought to be modified would result
in unusual and exceptional practical difficulties, or exceptional or undue hardship
upon the owner of such property, provided that such difficulties or hardship are

(4) the plan as submitted will not diverge from the standards of the Land Use
Code that are authorized by this Division to be modified except in a nominal,
inconsequential way when considered from the perspective of the entire
development plan, and will continue to advance the purposes of the Land Use

Any finding made under subparagraph (1), (2), (3) or (4) above shall be
supported by specific findings showing how the plan, as submitted, meets the

Summary of Applicant’s Justification:

The Applicant requests that the modification be approved and provides the

following justification for Criteria 4:
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Criteria(4): The plan as submitted will not diverge from the standards of the Land
Use Code that are authorized by this Division to be modified except in a nominal,
inconsequential way when considered from the perspective of the entire
development plan, and will continue to advance the purposes of the Land Use

Code as contained in Section 1.2.2.

Applicant’s Justification Narrative for Criteria 4:

“The building footprints, building locations, enhanced shared drive layout and all
other site features remain unchanged from the previously approved Site Plan. All
the setback criteria of LUC Sections 3.5.2(E)(2) and 3.5.2(E)(3) were adhered to
in the previously approved Site Plan. The proposed re-plat, and subsequent new
property lines defining the individual lots, reduces the building setbacks in many
locations to distances that are less than those allowed in LUC Sections
3.5.2(E)(2) and 3.5.2(E)(3). These reduced distances are, in every instance, now
measured from a building facade to the property line of a new, interior tract
proposed in the re-plat. The distances from all structures to the original, overall
property lines, and to the public non-arterial street, remain unchanged and within

LUC standards.

The approved Site Plan includes trellis structures facing the enhanced shared

drive which demarcate the main entries of the individual dwelling units.

addition of the new property lines leaves these free standing structures closer to
the property lines than is currently allowed in LUC Sections 3.5.2(E)(2) and
3.5.2(E)(3). Again, the position of these trellis structures remains unchanged
with regard to the original property lines and the adjacent public streets. LUC
standards do allow for “entrance hoods and canopies” to extend into setbacks
(LUC 3.8.19(A)(7)). It could be argued that the trellis structures are functionally
and aesthetically very similar to these elements that are currently allowed. The
trellises constitute an important feature of the approved plan and an integral part
of the unique streetscape. They could not be made to comply with current
setback regulations without considerable redesign of the buildings and/or site
layout. If not allowed to encroach in the setbacks they would need to be

eliminated, to the detriment of the approved design.

We believe that the modifications requested diverge from the standards only in a
nominal and inconsequential way, given that the site layout and design features
are all unchanged from a previously accepted plan. We ask that these new
reduced setbacks and setback encroachments be allowed so as to preserve all
the unique and favorable elements of the proposed design that have already

been approved and endorsed by the PDP process.”



Hill Pond Residences Major Amendment and Modification of Standard, MJA #150003 Administrative
Hearing, July 16, 2015
Page 12

Staff Finding

Staff finds that the request for the Modifications of Standard are justified by the
applicable standards in 2.8.2(H)(4).

A. The granting of the Modification would not be detrimental to the public good
and;

B. The project design satisfies Criteria 4 (2.8.2(H)(4): The plan as submitted will
not diverge from the standards of the Land Use Code that are authorized by
this Division to be modified except in a nominal, inconsequential way when
considered from the perspective of the entire development plan, and will
continue to advance the purposes of the Land Use Code as contained in
Section 1.2.2.

Staff finds that the modification is nominal and inconsequential when
considered from the perspective of the entire development plan, because the
overall character and compatibility of the project is not affected by the
reduced setbacks, the character of the perimeter landscape areas are not
affected by the modification, and the plan continues to advance the purposes
of the Land Use Code by:

1.2.2 (J) improving the design, quality and character of new development.

1.2.2 (M) ensuring that development proposals are sensitive to the character
of existing neighborhoods.

As part of the modification approval staff recommends several conditions that

are outlined below to ensure that the design character shown on the plans is
maintained.

6. Findings of Fact/Conclusion

In evaluating the Hill Pond Residences Project Development Plan (PDP), staff makes
the following findings of fact:

A. The MJA complies with process located in Division 2.2 — Common
Development Review Procedures for Development Applications of Article 2 —
Administration.

B. The MJA complies with relevant standards located in Division 4.6, Medium
Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood (M-M-N) zone district.
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C. The Modifications of Standard to Section 3.5.2(E)(2), 3.5.2(E)(3) and 3.8.19
meet the applicable requirements of Section 2.8.2(H), and the granting of
these Modifications would not be detrimental to the public good, with
conditions.

D. The PDP complies with the relevant standards located in Article 3 — General
Development Standards, provided that the Modifications of Standard are
approved, with conditions.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of this Major Amendment to the Hill Pond Residences Project Development
Plan and Modifications of Standard, with the following conditions:

1. Setbacks for each lot shall be shown on the final plans in accordance with the
approved building footprints.

2. Final Plans shall describe all areas of the site that are that are to be maintained
by an HOA and all areas that are the responsibility of each individual
homeowner.

3. Final Plans shall show the placement and design of all fencing, including all
fencing on all lots. In order to maintain the open character of the site design
around the perimeter of the project, all fencing located on an individual lot shall
step down in height to 42 inches when located beyond the rear wall plane of the
dwelling or adjacent dwelling, and in side yards facing streets or drives.

ATTACHMENTS:

Amended Plans:

Applicant’s Modification of Standard Request
Site Plan

Plat

Building Elevations

Utility Plans

Variance exhibit/approval

oA LNE

PDP plans from February 2015 PDP:
7. Landscape Plan
8. Tree Mitigation Plan
9. PDP Staff Report



April 22, 2015

Modification Request for Reduced Building Setbacks
910 Hill Pond Road - Project Development Plan (PDP)

Modification Description:

This is a Modification Request to Section 3.5.2(E)(2) and (3) which address residential
building setbacks. Although the site plan layout has not changed from the previous round of
City review, the project is now proposing platted lots for the individual dwellings, which require
reduced building setbacks. The project also proposes a modification to 3.8.19 Setback
Regulations, to allow certain plan elements to encroach into the setbacks.

A. The project requests reduced setbacks as follows:

Setback: Proposed (varies): Required per 3.5.2(E):
Front: 7’-0” (min) 15 feet
Rear: 4’-3" (min) 8 feet
Side: 4’-0” (min) 5 feet

(The above proposed setbacks represent the smallest setback measurements that now occur
in the approved plan as a result of the proposed individual lot lines. Front, rear and side
setbacks vary at different locations on the site (see Architectural Site Plan). “Zero lot lines”
also occur between dwelling units in the duplex buildings.)

B. To address restrictions on features allowed within setbacks, the project
proposes that the following plan elements be permitted to encroach into the
setbacks:

e The trellis entrance structures between the buildings

Land Use Code Standards Proposed to be Modified:

LUC 3.5.2(E)(2) and 3.5.2(E)(3):

3.5.2(E)(2) Setback from Non-arterial Streets. The minimum setback of every residential
building and of every detached accessory building that is incidental to the residential building
shall be fifteen (15) feet from any public street right-of-way other than an arterial street right-
of-way, except for those buildings regulated by Section 3.8.30 of this Code, which buildings
must comply with the setback regulations set forth in Section 3.8.30. Setbacks from garage
doors to the nearest portion of any public sidewalk that intersects with the driveway shall be at
least twenty (20) feet.

3.5.2(E)(3) Side and Rear Yard Setbacks. The minimum side yard setback for all residential
buildings and for all detached accessory buildings that are incidental to the residential building
shall be five (5) feet from the property line, except for alley-accessed garages, for which the
minimum setback shall be eight (8) feet. If a zero-lot-line development plan is proposed, a
single six-foot minimum side yard is required. Rear yard setbacks in residential areas shall be
a minimum of eight (8) feet from the rear property line, except for garages and storage sheds
not exceeding eight (8) feet in height, where the minimum setback shall be zero (0) feet.

LUC 3.8.19 Setback Regulations
(A) Features Allowed Within Setbacks. The following structures and features may be
located within required setbacks:



(1) trees, shrubbery or other features of natural growth;

(2) fences or walls, subject to permit approval, that do not exceed the standards established in
Section 3.8.11;

(3) driveways and sidewalks;
(4) signs, if permitted by the sign regulations of this Land Use Code;

(5) bay windows and similar sized cantilevered floor areas, and architectural design
embellishments of dwellings that do not project more than two (2) feet into the required
setback, provided they do not encroach on public easements;

(6) eaves that do not project more than two and one-half (2Y%) feet into the required setback;

(7) open outside stairways, entrance hoods, terraces, canopies and balconies that do not
project more than five (5) feet into a required front or rear setback and/or not more than two
(2) feet into a required side setback, provided they do not encroach on public easements;

(8) chimneys, flues and residential ventilating ducts that do not project more than two (2) feet
into a required setback and when placed so as not to obstruct light and ventilation, provided
they do not encroach on public easements;

(9) utility lines, wires and associated structures, such as power poles.

(10) decks which are not more than thirty (30) inches above ground.

Other Land Use Code Standards and Definitions:

Lot shall mean a designated parcel, tract or area of land established by plat, subdivision or
otherwise permitted by law to be used, occupied or designed to be occupied by one (1) or
more buildings, structures or uses, and which abuts a dedicated right-of-way, private street or
private drive, any of which is at least twenty (20) feet wide at all points.

Setback shall mean the required unoccupied open space between the nearest projection of a
structure and the property line of the lot on which the structure is located, except as modified
by the standards of this Land Use Code. Required setbacks shall be unobstructed from the
ground to the sky except as specified in Section 3.8.19.

Lot line, front shall mean the property line dividing a lot from a street. On a corner lot only
one (1) street line shall be considered as a front line, and the street to which the primary
entrance of the principal building faces or to which the building is addressed, shall be
considered the front line.

Lot line, rear shall mean the line opposite the front lot line.
Lot line, side shall mean any lot lines other than front lot line or rear lot line.

Street shall mean a public way (whether publicly or privately owned) used or intended to be
used for carrying vehicular, bicycle and pedestrian traffic and shall include the entire area
within the public right-of-way and/or public access easement; provided, however, that with
respect to the application of Section 3.8.7 (Signs), the term street shall only mean a dedicated
public right-of-way (other than an alley) used or intended to be used for carrying motorized
vehicular traffic.



Private drive shall mean a parcel of land not dedicated as a public street, over which a
private easement for road purposes has been granted to the owners of property adjacent
thereto, which intersects or connects with a public or private street, and where the instrument
creating such easement has been recorded in the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Larimer
County. A street-like private drive is a type of private drive that may be used instead of a
street under the provisions of Section 3.6.2(L)(c).

Land Use Code Modification Criteria:

“The decision maker may grant a modification of standards only if it finds that the
granting of the modification would not be detrimental to the public good, and that:

(1) the plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the
modification is requested equally well or better than would a plan which complies with the
standard for which a modification is requested; or

(2) the granting of a modification from the strict application of any standard would, without
impairing the intent and purpose of this Land Use Code, substantially alleviate an existing,
defined and described problem of city-wide concern or would result in a substantial benefit to
the city by reason of the fact that the proposed project would substantially address an
important community need specifically and expressly defined and described in the city's
Comprehensive Plan or in an adopted policy, ordinance or resolution of the City Council, and
the strict application of such a standard would render the project practically infeasible; or

(3) by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional
situations, unigue to such property, including, but not limited to, physical conditions such as
exceptional narrowness, shallowness or topography, or physical conditions which hinder the
owner's ability to install a solar energy system, the strict application of the standard sought to
be modified would result in unusual and exceptional practical difficulties, or exceptional or
undue hardship upon the owner of such property, provided that such difficulties or hardship
are not caused by the act or omission of the applicant; or

(4) the plan as submitted will not diverge from the standards of the Land Use Code that are
authorized by this Division to be modified except in a nominal, inconsequential way when
considered from the perspective of the entire development plan, and will continue to advance
the purposes of the Land Use Code as contained in Section 1.2.2.

Any finding made under subparagraph (1), (2), (3) or (4) above shall be supported by specific
findings showing how the plan, as submitted, meets the requirements and criteria of said
subparagraph (1), (2), (3) or (4).

Modification Criteria, Justification Narrative:

This request of approval for this modification complies with the standards per Review Criteria
2.8.2(H)(4) in the following ways:

Criteria(4): The plan as submitted will not diverge from the standards of the Land Use
Code that are authorized by this Division to be modified except in a nominal,
inconsequential way when considered from the perspective of the entire development
plan, and will continue to advance the purposes of the Land Use Code as contained in
Section 1.2.2.

Justification Narrative:



e The building footprints, building locations, enhanced shared drive layout and
all other site features remain unchanged from the previously approved Site
Plan. All the setback criteria of LUC Sections 3.5.2(E)(2) and 3.5.2(E)(3) were
adhered to in the previously approved Site Plan. The proposed re-plat, and
subsequent new property lines defining the individual lots, reduces the
building setbacks in many locations to distances that are less than those
allowed in LUC Sections 3.5.2(E)(2) and 3.5.2(E)(3). These reduced distances
are, in every instance, now measured from a building facade to the property
line of a new, interior tract proposed in the re-plat. The distances from all
structures to the original, overall property lines, and to the public non-arterial
street, remain unchanged and within LUC standards.

e The approved Site Plan includes trellis structures facing the enhanced shared
drive which demarcate the main entries of the individual dwelling units. The
addition of the new property lines leaves these free standing structures
closer to the property lines than is currently allowed in LUC Sections
3.5.2(E)(2) and 3.5.2(E)(3). Again, the position of these trellis structures
remains unchanged with regard to the original property lines and the adjacent
public streets. LUC standards do allow for “entrance hoods and canopies” to
extend into setbacks (LUC 3.8.19(A)(7)). It could be argued that the trellis
structures are functionally and aesthetically very similar to these elements
that are currently allowed. The trellises constitute an important feature of the
approved plan and an integral part of the unique streetscape. They could not
be made to comply with current setback regulations without considerable
redesign of the buildings and/or site layout. If not allowed to encroach in the
setbacks they would need to be eliminated, to the detriment of the approved
design.

e We believe that the modifications requested diverge from the standards only
in a nominal and inconsequential way, given that the site layout and design
features are all unchanged from a previously accepted plan. We ask that
these new reduced setbacks and setback encroachments be allowed so as to
preserve all the unique and favorable elements of the proposed design that
have already been approved and endorsed by the PDP process.



PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

A tract of land located in the Northwest Quarter of Section 23, Township 7 North, Range 69 West of the 6th P.M., Larimer County, and a replat of a portion of Tract "H”, Third Replat of Hill Pond on
Spring Creek, First Filing, City of Fort Collins, State of Colorado, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of Tract”H”, Third Replat Of Hill Pond on Spring Creek, First Filing; thence along the westerly line of said Tract "H”, North 12° 20’ 00" West, 243.78 feet; thence,
North 75° 45’ 17" East, 325.05 feet; thence, South 10° 02’ 03" East, 259.67 feet to the northerly right—of—way line of Gilgalad Way; thence along said line the following 4 courses and distances: South
34° 27' 15" West, 47.72 feet; thence along a curve concave to the northwest having a central angle of 09° 59’ 56" with a radius of 156.00 feet, an arc length of 27.22 feet and a chord of which
bears South 39° 27' 15" West, 27.19 feet; thence, South 44° 27’ 14" West, 80.64 feet; thence along a curve concave to the north having a central angle of 78° 19’ 19” with a radius of 15 feet, an arc
length of 20.50 feet and the chord of which bears South 83" 36’ 55" West, 18.95 feet to the northerly right—of—way line of Hill Pond Road; thence along said line and along a curve concave to the
southwest having a central angle of 31° 36" 36" with a radius of 362.08 feet, an arc length of 199.76 feet and the chord of which bears North 73° 01’ 44" West, 197.24 feet to the Point of Beginning.
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SITE NOTES:

Property Lines, Easements and all Metes and Bounds
Information provided by:
Intermill Land Surveying, lnc. Project # P-13-T46].

Parcel Number: 947232-15-02&
Existing Zoning: ™M-M-N

Parcel Size: Gross Ared = 20178 Acres (d4412 s.f.)
(No Dedicated Easements existing wWithin the property so
Net Area = Gross Area = 2.I7& Acres)

SITE PLAN

DIWELL ING UNITS

Type A - & (2 Story, 3 Bed Room, 2392 s.f.)
Type B - 1O (2 Story, 3 Bed Room, 2,095 s.f.)
Tupe € - 2 (2 Story, 3 Bed Room, 2032 s.f)

Total &

Maximum Bullding Height = 29'-O"
1& Units/2.1& Acres = £.26 Dwelling Units per Acre

FLOOR AREA RATIO
Total Floor Area = 39,366 s.f.

]

Site Area 94412 s.f.

Floor Area Ratio 42%

LOT COVERAGE
Site Area = 9442 s.f.

Building coverage = 31300 s.f. / 44412 s.f. = 33%

Driveway/Parking = 27236 s.f. / 94412 s.f. = 29%

Private Patios = 3880 s.f. /4442l sf. = 4%

Open space = 32496 s.f. / 944912 sf. = 34%
10O%

PARKING (ho parking outside of designated spaces)
car:

Each Dwelling Unit has a 2-Car Garage.
(2 spaces required for a 3 bedroom dwelling unit)

Additional Guest Spaces: 1O (including | HC space)
Typlcal Guest Space Dimensions: 9'-O"W x 19'-O"L

HC Space Dimensions: a4'-O"W x 19'-O"L wWith
adjacent striped area at 94'-O"W x |9'-O"L.

Blcycle:

I Central Fixed Rack = 4 bicycle spaces.

PARKING/DRIVEWAY | ANDSCAPING:

Gross Vehicle Use Area = 19,295 s.f.
Landscaped Area = 2713l s.f.
Landscaping Coverage = 4%

ARCHITECTS & PLANNERS

5336 highcastle court fort collins, colorado 80525 (?270) 223-1512
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STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP AND SUBDIVISION:

Know all persons by these presents, that the undersigned owner(s) of the following described land:

A tract of land located in the Northwest Quarter of Section 23, Township 7 North, Range 69 West of the 6th P.M., Larimer County, a part of which is a replat of a portion of
Tract "H", Third Replat of Hill Pond on Spring Creek, First Filing, City of Fort Collins, State of Colorado, being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of Tract "H", Third Replat of Hill Pond on Spring Creek, First Filing; thence along the westerly line of said Tract "H", North 12° 20'
00" West, 243.78 feet; thence, North 75° 45' 17" East, 325.05 feet; thence, South 10° 02' 03" East, 259.67 feet to the northerly right-of-way line of Gilgalad Way; thence
along said line the following 4 courses and distances: South 34° 27' 15" West, 47.72 feet; thence along a curve concave to the northwest having a central angle of 09° 59' 56"
with a radius of 156.00 feet, an arc length of 27.22 feet and the chord of which bears South 39° 27" 15" West, 27.19 feet; thence, South 44° 27' 14" West, 80.64 feet; thence
along a curve concave to the north having a central angle of 78° 19' 19" with a radius of 15.00 feet, an arc length of 20.50 feet and the chord of which bears South 83° 36' 55"
West, 18.95 feet to the northerly right-of-way line of Hill Pond Road; thence along said line and along a curve concave to the southwest having a central angle of 31° 36' 36"
with a radius of 362.08 feet, an arc length of 199.76 feet and the chord of which bears North 73° 01' 44" West, 197.24 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Contains 94,917 square feet or 2.179 acres, more or less.
For themselves and their successors in interest (collectively "Owner") have caused the above described land to be surveyed and subdivided into lots, tracts and streets as

shown on this Plat to be known as HILL POND RESIDENCES (the "Development"), subject to all easements and rights-of-way now of record or existing or indicated on
this Plat. The rights and obligations of this Plat shall run with the land.

CERTIFICATE OF DEDICATION:

The Owner does hereby dedicate and convey to the City of Fort Collins, Colorado (hereafter “City”), for public use, forever, a permanent right-of-way for street purposes and
the “Easements” as laid out and designated on this Plat; provided, however, that (1) acceptance by the City of this dedication of Easements does not impose upon the City a
duty to maintain the Easements so dedicated, and (2) acceptance by the City of this dedication of streets does not impose upon the City a duty to maintain streets so dedicated
until such time as the provisions of the Maintenance Guarantee have been fully satisfied. The streets dedicated on this Plat are the fee property of the City as provided in
Section 31-23-107 C.R.S. The City's rights under the Easements include the right to install, operate, access, maintain, repair, reconstruct, remove and replace within the
Easements public improvements consistent with the intended purpose of the Easements; the right to install, maintain and use gates in any fences that cross the Easements; the
right to mark the location of the Easements with suitable markers; and the right to permit other public utilities to exercise these same rights. Owner reserves the right to use
the Easements for purposes that do not interfere with the full enjoyment of the rights hereby granted. The City is responsible for maintenance of its own improvements and
for repairing any damage caused by its activities in the Easements, but by acceptance of this dedication, the City does not accept the duty of maintenance of the Easements,
or of improvements in the Easements that are not owned by the City. Owner will maintain the surface of the Easements in a sanitary condition in compliance with any
applicable weed, nuisance or other legal requirements.

Except as expressly permitted in an approved plan of development or other written agreement with the City, Owner will not install on the Easements, or permit the
installation on the Easements, of any building, structure, improvement, fence, retaining wall, sidewalk, tree or other landscaping (other than usual and customary grasses and
other ground cover). In the event such obstacles are installed in the Easements, the City has the right to require the Owner to remove such obstacles from the Easements. If
Owner does not remove such obstacles, the City may remove such obstacles without any liability or obligation for repair and replacement thereof, and charge the Owner the
City's costs for such removal. If the City chooses not to remove the obstacles, the City will not be liable for any damage to the obstacles or any other property to which they
are attached.

The rights granted to the City by this Plat inure to the benefit of the City's agents, licensees, permittees and assigns.

OWNER:

BY:
Name:
Title:
STATE OF COLORADO )
)SS
COUNTY OF LARIMER )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of , 20 , by , as
of
Witness my hand and official seal
My commission expires:
Notary Public
LIENHOLDER:
BY:
Name:
Title:
STATE OF COLORADO )
)SS
COUNTY OF LARIMER )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of , 20 , by ,

as of

Witness my hand and official seal

My commission expires:

Notary Public

o

HILL POND RESIDENCES

A TRACT OF LAND LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 7 NORTH, RANGE 69 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., LARIMER COUNTY, A PART OF
WHICH IS A REPLAT OF A PORTION OF TRACT "H", THIRD REPLAT OF HILL POND ON SPRING CREEK, FIRST FILING, CITY OF FORT COLLINS, STATE OF COLORADO

MAINTENANCE GUARANTEE:

The Owner hereby warrants and guarantees to the City, for a period of two (2) years from the date of completion and first acceptance by the City of
the improvements warranted hereunder, the full and complete maintenance and repair of the improvements to be constructed in connection with the
Development which is the subject of this Plat. This warranty and guarantee is made in accordance with the City Land Use Code and/or the
Transitional Land Use Regulations, as applicable. This guarantee applies to the streets and all other appurtenant structures and amenities lying within
the rights-of-way, Easements and other public properties, including, without limitation, all curbing, sidewalks, bike paths, drainage pipes, culverts,
catch basins, drainage ditches and landscaping. Any maintenance and/or repair required on utilities shall be coordinated with the owning utility
company or department.

The Owner shall maintain said improvements in a manner that will assure compliance on a consistent basis with all construction standards, safety
requirements and environmental protection requirements of the City. The Owner shall also correct and repair, or cause to be corrected and repaired,
all damages to said improvements resulting from development-related or building-related activities. In the event the Owner fails to correct any
damages within thirty (30) days after written notice thereof, then said damages may be corrected by the City and all costs and charges billed to and
paid by the Owner. The City shall also have any other remedies available to it as authorized by law. Any damages which occurred prior to the end of
said two (2) year period and which are unrepaired at the termination of said period shall remain the responsibility of the Owner.

NOTICE OF OTHER DOCUMENTS:

All persons take notice that the Owner has executed certain documents pertaining to this Development which create certain rights and obligations of
the Development, the Owner and/or subsequent Owners of all or portions of the Development site, many of which obligations constitute promises
and covenants that, along with the obligations under this Plat, run with the land. The said documents may also be amended from time to time and
may include, without limitation, the Development Agreement, Site And Landscape Covenants, Final Site Plan, Final Landscape Plan, and
Architectural Elevations, which documents are on file in the office of the clerk of the City and should be closely examined by all persons interested in
purchasing any portion of the Development site.

REPAIR GUARANTEE:

In consideration of the approval of this final Plat and other valuable consideration, the Owner does hereby agree to hold the City harmless for a five
(5) year period, commencing upon the date of completion and first acceptance by the City of the improvements to be constructed in connection with
the development which is the subject of this Plat, from any and all claims, damages, or demands arising on account of the design and construction of
public improvements of the property shown herein; and the Owner furthermore commits to make necessary repairs to said public improvements, to
include, without limitation, the roads, streets, fills, embankments, ditches, cross pans, sub-drains, culverts, walls and bridges within the right-of-way,
Easements and other public properties, resulting from failures caused by design and/or construction defects. This agreement to hold the City
harmless includes defects in materials and workmanship, as well as defects caused by or consisting of settling trenches, fills or excavations.

Further, the Owner warrants that he/she owns fee simple title to the property shown hereon and agrees that the City shall not be liable to the Owner
or his/her successors in interest during the warranty period, for any claim of damages resulting from negligence in exercising engineering techniques
and due caution in the construction of cross drains, drives, structures or buildings, the changing of courses of streams and rivers, flooding from
natural creeks and rivers, and any other matter whatsoever on private property. Any and all monetary liability occurring under this paragraph shall
be the liability of the Owner. I further warrant that I have the right to convey said land according to this Plat.

ATTORNEY'S CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this Subdivision Plat has been duly executed as required pursuant to Section 2.2.3(C)(3)(a) through (e) inclusive of the Land Use
Code of the City of Fort Collins and that all persons signing this Subdivision Plat on behalf of a corporation or other entity are duly authorized
signatories under the laws of the State of Colorado. This Certification is based upon the records of the Clerk and Recorder of Larimer County,
Colorado as of the date of execution of the Plat and other information discovered by me through reasonable inquiry and is limited as authorized by
Section 2.2.3(C)(3)(f) of the Land Use Code.

Attorney:

Address:

Registration No.:

APPROVED AS TO FORM, CITY ENGINEER

By the City Engineer of the City of Fort Collins, Colorado this day of A.D., 20 .

City Engineer

PLANNING APPROVAL

By the Director of Community Development and Neighborhood Services of the City of Fort Collins, Colorado this
day of A.D., 20 .

Director

NOTICE

ALL RESPONSIBILITIES AND COSTS OF OPERATION, MAINTENANCE AND
RECONSTRUCTION OF THE PRIVATE STREETS AND/OR DRIVES LOCATED ON THE
PRIVATE PROPERTY THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS PLAT SHALL BE BORNE BY THE
OWNERS OF SAID PROPERTY, EITHER INDIVIDUALLY, OR COLLECTIVELY, THROUGH A
PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, IF APPLICABLE. THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS SHALL
HAVE NO OBLIGATION OF OPERATION, MAINTENANCE OR RECONSTRUCTION OF SUCH
PRIVATE STREETS AND/OR DRIVES NOR SHALL THE CITY HAVE ANY OBLIGATION TO
ACCEPT SUCH STREETS AND/OR DRIVES AS PUBLIC STREETS OR DRIVES.
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SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT

I, Eric R. Smith, a Colorado Registered Professional Land Surveyor do hereby state that this Subdivision Plat was
prepared from an actual survey under my personal supervision, that the monumentation as indicated hereon were
found or set as shown, and that the foregoing plat is an accurate representation thereof, all this to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief.

Eric R. Smith

Colorado Registered Professional

Land Surveyor No. 37987

For and on behalf of Northern Engineering Services, Inc.

NOTES:

1) The Basis of Bearings is the Westerly line of Tract "H", Third Replat of Hill Pond on Spring Creek,
First Filing as bearing North 12° 20' 00" West as monumented on drawing (assumed bearing).

2) The lineal unit of measurement for this plat is U.S. Survey Feet.

3) A Title Commitment was not supplied to the surveyor. Northern Engineering relied upon the Special
Warranty Deed recorded at Reception No. 20150018764, 04/01/2015 as well as the ALTA/ACSM Title
Survey by Intermill Land Surveying, Inc. recorded at Reception No. 20130089998, 12/11/2013 in
preparing this plat.

4) Hatched area was never platted by adjoining subdivision.
5) There shall be no private conditions, covenants or restrictions that prohibit or limit the installation of

resource conserving equipment or landscaping that are allowed by Sections 12-120 - 12-122 of the City
Code.
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